

No. 93-1841

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERICO PENA, SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FEDERALIST
SOCIETY, OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF
LAW CHAPTER, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

*Michael D. Rose
*Counsel of Record
College of Law
The Ohio State University
55 West 12th Ave.
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Telephone: (614) 292-8626

Charles Q. Jakob
Sacramento, California

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STRICT SCRUTINY IS THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR DETERMINING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RACE OR GENDER-BASED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS ADOPTED BY CONGRESS.....	17
A. <i>Metro Broadcasting</i> Should Be Overruled.....	17
1. <i>Metro Broadcasting</i> Provided No Judicially Manageable Standards for "Benevolence.".....	17

2.	Re-Linking "Benevolence" to "Remedy" Will Not Solve the Problem.....	19
3.	Metro Broadcasting Lacked Substantial Foundation in Law and "Social Reality."...	28
a.	Fullilove Provided No Support for Metro Broadcasting.....	28
b.	Metro Broadcasting Overlooked Abundant Precedent Holding the Federal Government to the Same Equal Protection Standards that Govern States.....	31
c.	Metro Broadcasting's National-Local Dichotomy Is a Dangerous Misunderstanding of Madisonian Theory.....	33
4.	Models Used By Members of the Metro Broadcasting Majority Counsel Adoption of Strict Scrutiny.....	38

5. Even When Race and Gender Preferences Are Not Combined, Illegitimate Majoritarian Forces May Be at Work.....	44
6. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Prevent the Court from Overruling <i>Metro Broadcasting</i>	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pena</i> , 16 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Skinner</i> , 790 F. Supp. 240 (D. Colo. 1992).....	11, 14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	41
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne</i> <i>Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	43
<i>City of Richmond</i> <i>v. J.A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	passim
<i>Faraca v. Clements</i> , 506 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1984).....	passim
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro</i> <i>Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	47
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	47

<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....</i>	44
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 343 (1974).....</i>	7
<i>Korematsu v United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....</i>	8
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....</i>	40
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n, 497 U.S. 547 (1990)....</i>	passim
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Ass'n v. Fiedler, 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1991).....</i>	11
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co., 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....</i>	6
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia, 815 F. Supp. 473 (D. D.C. 1992)</i>	11
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....</i>	1, 7, 43
<i>Shelley v Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....</i>	4
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....</i>	40

vii

<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)</i>	40
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)</i>	25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 644(g)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1981.....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132.....	10

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 23.61.....	11
49 C.F.R. § 23.62.....	11

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.....	2
----------------------------	---

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fourteenth Amendment.....	29
Fifteenth Amendment.....	21
Nineteenth Amendment.....	21

viii

MISCELLANEOUS

Axelrod, Robert. <i>The Evolution of Cooperation</i> (1984).....	46
Christopher, Maurine. <i>America's Black Congressmen</i> (1971).....	21
<i>Civil Rights and Wrongs</i> , The Economist, Nov. 27, 1993..	25
Congressional Black Caucus et al. Brief Amici Curiae, Metro Broadcasting v. Federal Communications Comm'n (No. 89-453).....	24
Davidson, Robert H. & Oleszek, Walter J.. <i>Congress and its Members</i> (3d ed. 1989).....	21, 23
Dunham, R.S. <i>The New Face of Power: Urban and Black</i> , Bus. Week, Apr. 18, 1994.....	24
Ely, John H. <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974)..	35
Farber, Daniel A. & Frickey, Philip P. <i>Is Carolene Products Dead? Reflections on Affirmative Action and the Dynamics of Civil Rights Legislation</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 686 (1991)....	42
Jaquette, Jane S. ed. <i>Women in Politics</i> (1974).....	23

ix

Lind, Stephen A. et al. Fundamentals of Corporate Taxation (3d. ed. 1991).....	46
Madison, James. <i>The Federalist</i> No. 10.....	35
McCoy, Frank. <i>Can the Black Caucus be Bipartisan?</i> , <i>Black Enterprise</i> , Jan. 1994.....	21, 24
Olson, Mancur. <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i> (2d ed. 1971)	23
Posner, Richard. <i>The De Funis Case and the Constitutionality of Preferential Treatment of Racial Minorities</i> , 1974 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 1.....	27
U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States 1993</i>	8, 21
Wartzman, Rick. <i>Power of the Purse: Women are Becoming Big Spenders in Politics and on Social Causes</i> , <i>Wall. St. J.</i> , Oct. 17, 1994	21, 22

No. 93-1841
